Victoria
480, 481, 487, 488
GEMÜ 487
GEMÜ 488
GEMÜ 481
Construction
The GEMÜ Victoria is a soft seated butterfly valve. It is available in
nominal sizes DN 25 - 600 and in various body versions such as

480,481,487,488
3
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Code 487 100 W 3 3 2 A 1 2 L 0 AHL14 -
Other designs and materials on request
Order data
3  Body configuration Code
Wafer (DN 25 - DN 600) W
Lug (DN 50 - DN 400) L
U section (DN 400 - DN 600) U
8  Shaft material Code
AISI 420 / 1.4021 1
6  Body material Code
EN-GJS-400-15 (GGG 40), Epoxy coated 120µm 2
1  Type Code
Butterfly valve with bare shaft 480
Butterfly valve with pneumatic actuator 481
Butterfly valve with manual operator 487
Butterfly valve with motorized actuator 488
10  Liner fixing Code
Loose liner (Standard) L
Bonded liner                -10 ... +  80 °C B
Vulcanized liner V
11  Control function Code
Butterfly valve with bare shaft Typ 480 F
Butterfly valve with manual operator Typ 487 0
Normally closed (NC), Typ 481 1
Normally open (NO), Typ 481 2
Double acting (DA), Typ 481 3
12  Operator size Code
480 (Column 12) see page 10
481 (Column 12) see page 12/14
487 (Column 12) see page 11
488 (Column 13,14,15) see page 16/19
2  Nominal size Code
DN 25 - DN 600 050 - 600
7  Disc material Code
CF8M, 1.4408 A
EN-GJS-400-15, GGG40 Epoxy coated E
CF8M, 1.4408 Halar coated C
CF8M, 1.4408 polished B
Super Duplex, 1.4469  D
EN-GJS-400-15, GGG40 Rilsan® PA11 coated  R
4  Operating pressure (Body material EN-GJS 400-15)
DN 25 40 50 65 80 100 125 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 600
PS 10 bar Code 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
PS 16 bar Code 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Standard
5  Connection
DN 25 40 50 65 80 100 125 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 600
Wafer
PN  6 Code 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1
PN 10 Code 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 2
PN 16 Code 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Lug PN 10 Code 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
PN 16 Code 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
U-Section PN 10 Code 2 2 2 2
PN 16 Code 3 3 3 3
Standard For further connections see page 9
9  Seat (liner) material Code
EPDM -10 ... +120 °C 2
NBR* -10 ... +100 °C 3*
FPM* -10 ... +150 °C 4*
EPDM -10 ... +   95 °C
ACS, WRAS, FDA-, DVGW-water approval W
* max. operating pressure 10 bar
Other materials on request
13  Special function Code
DVGW water approval D
ACS A
ATEX X
WRAS W
See table on page 2
480,481,487,488

YDN 300 - 600DN 50 - 250DN 25, 40
12  Order data / Connection size - Type 480 - Butterfly valve with bare shaft    [mm]
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Code 480 F 07 D17Order data butterfly valve (page 3)
12  Operator flange
DN ISO Øb Shaft
connection □G E Code
25 F05 50 D 09 19 05 D09
40 F05 50 D 09 19 05 D09
50 F05 50 D 09 19 05 D09
65 F05 50 D 11 19 05 D11
80 F05 50 D 11 19 05 D11
100 F05 50 D 14 19 05 D14
125 F07 70 D 17 25 07 D17
150 F07 70 D 17 25 07 D17
200 F10 102 D 22 32 10 D22
250 F10 102 D 22 32 10 D22
300 F10 102 D 22 32 10 D22
350 F12 125 D 27 28 12 D27
400 F14 140 D 36 37 14 D36
450 F14 140 D 36 37 14 D36
500 F14 140 D 36 37 14 D36
600 F16 165 D 46 47 16 D46
Sectional drawing
Item Designation
DN 25/40 DN 50 - 250 DN 300 - 600
1 Body
2 Shaft with position indicator
3 Shaft lock
4 Disc
5 Seat (liner)
6 - - Support ring (from DN 350)
7 External shaft seal
8 Axis - Axis
9 - - Bearing
E
H
Ø
R
B
15
C
D
A
E
H Ø
R
B
C
D
ØA
GB232 GB880N
GB1250N
480,481,487,488
11
L
H
L
H
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Code 487 0 AHL09Order data butterfly valve (page 3)
12   Order data / dimensions - Type 487 - Butterfly valve with manual operator    [mm]
AHL version = Latching hand lever with 10° notches SAHL version = Continuously adjustable hand lever
DN Designation A B C D E H ØR n [kg] Code
25,40,50 GB23205F05-F07D9   PS100 80 114 42.5 48 121 53 100 10.0 0.8 GB232
65-80 GB23205F05-F07D11 PS100 80 114 42.5 48 121 53 100 10.0 0.8 GB232
100 GB23205F05-F07D14 PS100 80 114 42.5 48 121 53 100 10.0 0.8 GB232
125 GB23206F05-F07D17 PS100 80 114 42.5 48 171 59 100 10.0 0.9 GB232
150 GB23206F05-F07D17 PS160 80 114 42.5 48 171 59 160 9.3 0.9 GB232
200-300 GB23208F07-F10D22 PS200 100 131 50.0 56 195 67 200 9.3 1.4 GB232
350 GB23214F10-F12D27 SG500 175 209 80.0 83 293 85 500 10.0 4.7 GB232
400 GB23214        F14D36 SG500 175 209 80.0 83 376 85 500 11.3 4.7 GB232
450-500 GB880NF10-F14D36 SG800 200 226 86.0 100 339 93 800 9.5 14.0 GB880N
600 GB1250NF12-F16D46 SG700 220 258 105.0 110 305 102 700 13.8 22.0 GB1250N
n*: Handwheel turns OPEN/CLOSED
Material: GB232 (Aluminium. polyurethane coated); GB880N. GB1250N (Cast iron. polyurethane coated)
DN L H Weight
[kg]
Top
flange
Latching hand lever Continuously adjustable
hand lever
Designation Code Designation Code
25,40,50 200 70 0.314 F05 AHL09.F05.200 AHL09 SAHL09.F05.200 SAHL09
65-80 200 70 0.314 F05 AHL11.F05.200 AHL11 SAHL11.F05.200 SAHL11
100 200 70 0.314 F05 AHL14.F05.200 AHL14 SAHL14.F05.200 SAHL14
125-150 270 90 0.716 F07 AHL17.F07.270 AHL17 SAHL17.F07.270 SAHL17
200 340 75 0.730 F10 AHL22.F10.340 AHL22 - -
Material: Aluminium
480,481,487,488 12
12  Order data - GEMÜ 481 with pneumatic actuator type ADA/ASR
Control medium
Filtered, dry compressed air, non-corrosive medium
Control pressure
6 - 8 bar
Temperature range
-30 ... +100 °C, other temperatures on request
Angle of rotation
±5° adjustable (85° - 95°) 90°
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Code 481 BU13AC0Order data butterfly valve (page 3)
Stroke limiter on request
12  Actuator size*
Operating pressure 16 bar (see order data - operating pressure code 3)
DN Pneumatic double acting Code Pneumatic single acting Code
25 ADA0020U F03F05 Y S09 A BU02AN0 ASR0020U S08 F03F05 Y S09 A AU02FN0
40 ADA0020U F03F05 Y S09 A BU02AN0 ASR0040U S14 F05 Y S14/S11 A AU04KB0
50 ADA0040U F05 Y S14/S11 A BU04AB0 ASR0040U S14 F05 Y S14/S11 A AU04KB0
65 ADA0040U F05 Y S14/S11 A BU04AB0 ASR0080U S14 F05F07 Y S17/S14 A AU08KC0
80 ADA0040U F05 Y S14/S11 A BU04AB0 ASR0130U S14 F05F07 Y S17/S14 A AU13KC0
100 ADA0080U F05F07 Y S17/S14 A BU08AC0 ASR0200U S14 F07F10 Y S17/S14 A AU20KE0
125 ADA0080U F05F07 Y S17/S14 A BU08AC0 ASR0200U S14 F07F10 Y S17/S14 A AU20KE0
150 ADA0130U F05F07 Y S17/S14 A BU13AC0 ASR0300U S14 F07F10 Y S22 A AU30KD0
200 ADA0300U F07F10 Y S22 A BU30AD0 ASR0850U S14 F10F12 Y S27 A AU85KG0
Operating pressure 10 bar (see order data - operating pressure code 2)
200 ADA0300U F07F10 Y S22 A BU30AD0 ASR0500U S14 F10 Y S22 A AU50KF0
250 ADA0500U F10Y S22 A BU50AF0 ASR1200U S14 F10F14 Y S36 A A12UKH0
300 ADA0300U F07F10 Y S22 A BU30AD0 ASR0850U S14 F10F12 Y S27 A AU85KG0
350 ADA0850U F10F12 Y S27 A BU85AG0 ASR2500U S14 F16 Y S46 A A25UKL0
400 ADA1200U F10F14 Y S36 A B12UAH0 ASR2500U S14 F16 Y S46 A A25UKL0
450 ADA1750U F14 Y S36 A B17UAK0 ASR2500U S14 F16 Y S46 A A25UKL0
*Technical data for liquids +20 to +80°C with control pressure 6 bar
Technical data - GEMÜ 481 with pneumatic actuator type ADA/ASR
480,481,487,48813
D
80
40 40
30 15
15
ØT f8 X
U
4 x M5x12
C
M6
24
12 12
32
16
16
M 5x12
G1/4
24 12
12
32
1616
M 5x7,5 G1/4
ADA/ASR 0020U-0850U
E
B
30
44
80
40 40
65 65
130
X
U
8 x M5x12
M6
E
B
30
44
ADA/ASR 1200U-4000U
ADA/ASR
0020U-1750U
ADA/ASR
2100U-4000U
ØT f8
30 15

Angle of rotation
±20° adjustable (75° - 95°) 90°
Order example 1 DN 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Code 481 DU15AD0Order data butterfly valve (page 3)
* Technical data for liquids +20 to +80°C with control pressure 6 bar
Operating pressure 10 bar (see order data - operating pressure code 2)
200 DR0220U F07F10 N S22 A DU22AF0 SC0450U 6 F10F12 N S27 A SU45KU5
250 DR0450U F10F12 N S27 A DU45AG0 SC0900U 6 F10F12 N S27 A SU90KG0
300 DR0300U F07F10 N S22 A DU30AD0 SC0900U 6 F10F12 N S27 A SU90KG0
350 DR0900U F10F12 N S27 A DU90AG0 SC2000U 6 F12 N S27 A S20UKQ0
400 DR1200U F14 N S36 A D12UAK0 SC3000U 6 F14 N S36 A S30UKK0
450 DR1200U F14 N S36 A D12UAK0 SC3000U 6 F14 N S36 A S30UKK0
500 DR2000U F14 N S36 A D20UAK0 SC3000U 6 F14 N S36 A S30UKK0
600 DR2000U F16 N S46 A D20UAL0 SC5000U 6 F16F25 N S46 A S50UKS0
12  Actuator size*
Operating pressure 16 bar (see order data - operating pressure code 3)
DN Pneumatic double acting Code Pneumatic single acting Code
25 DR0015U F03F05 N S11 A DU01AW0 SC0030U 6 F05F07 N S14 A SU03KP0
40 DR0015U F03F05 N S11 A DU01AW0 SC0030U 6 F05F07 N S14 A SU03KP0
50 DR0030U F05F07 N S14 A DU03AP0 SC0060U 6 F05F07 N S14 A SU06KP0
65 DR0030U F05F07 N S14 A DU03AP0 SC0100U 6 F05F07 N S17 A SU10KC0
80 DR0030U F05F07 N S14 A DU03AP0 SC0100U 6 F05F07 N S17 A SU10KC0
100 DR0060U F05F07 N S17 A DU06AC0 SC0150U 6 F05F07 N S17 A SU15KC0
125 DR0060U F05F07 N S17 A DU06AC0 SC0220U 6 F07F10 N S22 A SU22KD0
150 DR0150U F07F10 N S22 A DU15AD0 SC0300U 6 F07F10 N S22 A SU30KD0
200 DR0220U F07F10 N S22 A DU22AF0 SC0600U 6 F10F12 N S27 A SU60KG0
12  Order data - GEMÜ 481 with pneumatic actuator type DR/SC
Technical data - GEMÜ 481 with pneumatic actuator type DR/SC
480,481,487,48815
H
4 4
Ø40
A
M5x8M6x12
F
O
30
M
ØI
N
B
M5x8
32
 24
hL h1
M6x10
45
40
M6x10
45
40
   VDI/VDE
   3845
Actuator dimensions - DR/SC    [mm]
Type 0015U 0030U 0060U 0100U 0150U 0220U 0300U 0450U 0600U 0900U 1200U 2000U 3000U 4000U 5000U
ISO
Flange F04 F04
F05/07 F05/07 F05/07 F07/10 F07/10 F07/10 F10/12 F10/12 F14 F14 F16 F16 F16 F25
Octagonal 11 14 14 17 17 22 22 27 27 36 36 46 46 46 55
L 12 16 19 19 25 24 24 29 40 38 38 48 48 49 57
Air
connector G 1/8 G 1/8 G 1/8 G 1/8 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 1/4 G 3/8 G 1/2 G 1/2 G 1/2
A 136,0 153,5 203,5 241,0 259,0 304,0 333,0 394,5 422,5 474,0 528,0 605,0 710,0 812,0 876,0
B 69,0 85,0 102,0 115,0 127,0 145,0 157,0 177,0 196,0 220,5 245,0 298,5 330,0 383,0 410,0
F 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 130 130 130 130 130 130
H 20 20 20 20 20 30 30 30 30 50 50 50 50 50 50
Ø I 30 35 35 40 55 55 55 70 70 100 100 130 130 130 200
M 29,0 36,0 42,5 49,5 55,5 64,0 69,5 80,0 88,0 99,0 110,0 131,0 165,0 185,5 204,0
N 43,0 48,5 50,5 56,5 63,0 72,0 77,0 86,0 93,0 101,0 111,5 131,0 165,0 185,5 214,0
O 11 11 17 17 17 27 27 27 27 36 36 36 36 36 36
R 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 45 45 45 45
S 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 40 40 40 40
h 0,5 0,5 0,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 2 2 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5

With BSR accu pack - NC AE1
With BSR accu pack - NO AE2
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 14 15 16
Code 488 L AE J3C85Order data butterfly valve (page 3)
Min. / max. ambient temperature
-20 to +70 °C
Special feature
Standard manual override
Technical data - Motorized J+J actuators
Protection class to EN 60529
IP 67 - J3C20, J3C35, J3C55, J3C85
IP 65 - J2140, J2300
Power supply
Rated voltage
Version J3C.. (R5)  12 -   24 V AC/DC    (± 5%)
 (S5) 85 - 240 V AC/DC (0/+ 5%)
Version J2 ... (R5)  12 -   48 V DC (0/+ 5%)
 (R5)  15 -   48 V AC (0/+ 5%)
 (S5) 85 - 240 V AC/DC (0/+ 5%)
Rated frequency at AC rated voltage 50/60 Hz
Rating 75 %
Weight
Actuator version J3C20  1.8 kg
Actuator version J3C35 1.9 kg
Actuator version J3C55 2.3 kg
Actuator version J3C85 3.0 kg
Actuator version J2140 / J2300 5.2 kg
16  Actuator version Code
DN 25-50 (Torque  20 Nm) J3C20
DN 65 (Torque  35 Nm) J3C35
DN 80 (Torque  55 Nm) J3C55
DN 100-125 (Torque  85 Nm) J3C85
DN 150 (Torque 140 Nm) J2140
DN 200 (Torque 300 Nm) J2300
Technical data for liquids +20 ... +80 °C
Operating time
Actuator
version
J2...: 12 - 48 V DC
J2...: 15 - 48 V AC
J3...: 12 - 24 V AC/DC
Code R5
J2.../J3...:
85 - 240 V AC/DC
Code S5
J3C20 12 s 11 s
J3C35 12 s 11 s
J3C55 17 s 13 s
J3C85 30 s 35 s
J2140 31 s 31 s
J2300 66 s 60 s
Correlation actuator version / nominal size
DN
Actuator version - Standard (code)
J3C20
20 Nm
J3C35
35 Nm
J3C55
55 Nm
J3C85
85 Nm
J2140
140 Nm
J2300
300 Nm
25/40-50 X - - - - -
65 - X - - - -
80 - - X - - -
100-125 - - - X - -
150 - - - - X -
200 - - - - - X
Technical data for EPDM, +20 °C, Medium water